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SURVEY BACKGROUND

The results presented in this report are based on the 2019 Positive Community Norms Student Survey. This report was
prepared under a special project operated by the Minnesota Department of Human Services (DHS), Behavioral Health
Division. The results in this report focus on youth substance use and attitudes about use. These survey results are based
on 125 surveys of 7-8 grade, and 185 surveys of 9-12 grade Hinckley-Finlayson, MN students; with an overall response
rate of 79%.
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Positive Community Norms
Hinckley-Finlayson

Overall response rate = 83.8%

Response Rates

Number of Overall
Respondents | Response Rate
A 64 86.5%
gt 66 93.0%
gth 61 85.9%
10th 51 85.0%
11t 37 69.8%
12th 46 76.7%
Total 326 83.8%

*Some students skipped this question. Grade totals may not add up to the overall total.

Percentage Removed (fake drug/not at all honest) = 4.9%
*Removed if had taken the fake drug and/or were not at all honest filling out the survey
*Overall totals may not appear to add up to exactly 100% at all times due to rounding

Total Respondents After Removal

Response Rate After Removal: 79.7%

n
Middle | 125
High 185

Total | 310



Q1: How old are you?

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 | 21+ | Total
Middle | 0.0% | 0.0% | 22.4% | 52.0% | 24.8% @ 0.8% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% @ 100.0%
High | 1.1% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.5% | 15.2% | 29.9% | 19.0% | 22.3% | 10.3% | 1.6% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 0.6% | 0.0% | 9.1% | 21.4% | 19.1% | 18.1% | 11.3% | 13.3% | 6.1% | 1.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
Q2: What is your gender?
Male | Female | Prefer not to answer | Total
Middle | 51.6% | 42.7% 5.6% 100.0%
High | 47.0% @ 48.1% 4.9% 100.0%
Middle/High | 48.9% 46.0% 5.2% 100.0%
Q3: What grade are you in?
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th | 11th | 12th Total
Middle | 0.0% | 49.6% | 50.4% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 31.9% | 25.4% | 19.5% | 23.2% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 0.0% | 20.0% 20.3%  19.0% 15.2%  11.6% | 13.9% | 100.0%
Q4: How would you describe yourself? (Mark all that apply)
Native Asian | White or Black or Native Other | Prefer
American European African Hawaiian or not to
or Native American American other answer
Alaskan Pacific
Islander
Middle 24.0% 1.6% 66.4% 4.0% 2.4% 12.0% | 12.8%
High 21.6% 5.4% 70.8% 5.9% 2.7% 10.8% 7.0%
Middle/High 22.6% 3.9% 69.0% 5.2% 2.6% 11.3% 9.4%



Q5: Are you Hispanic or Latino?

Yes No Total

Middle | 9.3% 90.7%
High  6.7% 93.3%
Middle/High | 7.8%  92.2%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

Q6a: How do you feel about this statement? “Drinking alcohol is never a good thing for

anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 51.6% 23.8% 19.7% 1.6% 3.3% 100.0%
High 35.6% 36.7% 18.6% 6.2% 2.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 42.1% 31.4% 19.1% 4.3% 3.0% 100.0%

Q6b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?

“Drinking alcohol is never a good thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 15.7% 45.2% 31.3% 5.2% 2.6% 100.0%
High 6.2% 39.2% 31.8% 18.8% 4.0% 100.0%
Middle/High 10.0% 41.6% 31.6% 13.4% 3.4% 100.0%

Q7a: How do you feel about this statement? “Getting drunk is never a good thing for anyone

my age to do.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 59.4% 24.4% 11.4% 1.6% 3.3% 100.0%
High 40.7% 35.0% 14.1% 6.8% 3.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 48.3% 30.7% 13.0% 4.7% 3.3% 100.0%



Q7b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?
“Getting drunk is never a good thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 24.1% 46.6% 22.4% 4.3% 2.6% 100.0%
High 9.8% 40.2% 25.9% 17.8% 6.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 15.5% 42.8% 24.5% 12.4% 4.8% 100.0%

Q8: When you hang out with your friends, would you rather drink alcohol or not drink
alcohol?

I would rather not drink | would rather drink I’'m not Total
alcohol. alcohol. sure.
Middle 82.9% 4.1% 13.0% 100.0%
High 70.2% 10.7% 19.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 75.4% 8.0% 16.6% 100.0%

Q9: In your opinion, when most students in your school hang out with their friends, would
they rather drink alcohol or not drink alcohol?

They would rather not drink | They would rather drink I'm not Total
alcohol. alcohol. sure.
Middle 28.7% 15.6% 55.7% 100.0%
High 30.2% 32.4% 37.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 29.6% 25.6% 44.9% 100.0%

Q10a: During the past 12 months, how many times have you drove a car or other vehicle
while drinking alcohol or after drinking alcohol?

Never | 1time 2or3times 4 or5times | 6 or more times | Total

Middle 93.4% 4.1% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High | 89.3% | 3.9% 5.1% 1.1% 0.6% 100.0%
Middle/High | 91.0% @ 4.0% 4.0% 0.7% 0.3% 100.0%



Q10b: During the past 12 months, how many times do you think that most students in your
school drove a car or other vehicle while drinking alcohol or after drinking alcohol?

Never | 1time 2or3times 4 or5times | 6 or more times  Total

Middle 30.8% 36.8% 24.8% 5.1% 2.6% 100.0%
High | 26.7% | 34.1% 30.7% 4.5% 4.0% 100.0%
Middle/High | 28.3% 35.2% 28.3% 4.8% 3.4% 100.0%

Q10c: During the past 12 months, how many times do you think that most adults in your
community drove a car or other vehicle while drinking alcohol or after drinking alcohol?

Never | 1time 2or3times 4 or5times | 6 or more times  Total

Middle  12.6% 16.0% 33.6% 15.1% 22.7% 100.0%
High | 14.5% | 12.8% 31.3% 22.9% 18.4% 100.0%
Middle/High | 13.8% 14.1% 32.2% 19.8% 20.1% 100.0%

Q1l1a: How do you feel about this statement? “Using commercial tobacco (including
cigarettes, cigars, and chewing tobacco) is never a good thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 65.6% 18.9% 11.5% 1.6% 2.5% 100.0%
High 53.1% 29.9% 11.3% 2.8% 2.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 58.2% 25.4% 11.4% 2.3% 2.7% 100.0%

Q11b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?
“Using commercial tobacco (including cigarettes, cigars, and chewing tobacco) is never a good
thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 16.7% 42.1% 28.9% 10.5% 1.8% 100.0%
High 15.3% 33.0% 30.1% 16.5% 5.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 15.9% 36.6% 29.7% 14.1% 3.8% 100.0%



Q12a: How do you feel about this statement? “Vaping or using e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin,
blu, VUSE, or Logic is never a good thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 52.0% 22.8% 15.4% 6.5% 3.3% 100.0%
High 36.4% 34.7% 18.2% 5.7% 5.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 42.8% 29.8% 17.1% 6.0% 4.3% 100.0%

Q12b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?

“Vaping or using e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic is never a good thing for

anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 7.7% 33.3% 30.8% 17.1% 11.1% 100.0%
High 9.1% 16.5% 25.6% 28.4% 20.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 8.5% 23.2% 27.6% 23.9% 16.7% 100.0%

Q13a: How do you feel about this statement? “Using marijuana is never a good thing for

anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 61.5% 14.8% 13.1% 6.6% 4.1% 100.0%
High 46.1% 20.2% 15.7% 7.9% 10.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 52.3% 18.0% 14.7% 7.3% 7.7% 100.0%

Q13b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?

“Using marijuana is never a good thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 21.6% 35.3% 29.3% 11.2% 2.6% 100.0%
High 11.4% 21.1% 32.0% 22.3% 13.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 15.5% 26.8% 30.9% 17.9% 8.9% 100.0%



Q14a: How do you feel about this statement? “Using prescription drugs not prescribed to you
or that you took to get high is never a good thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 74.4% 15.7% 6.6% 0.8% 2.5% 100.0%
High 60.7% 32.6% 3.4% 1.7% 1.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 66.2% 25.8% 4.7% 1.3% 2.0% 100.0%

Q14b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?
“Using prescription drugs not prescribed to you or that you took to get high is never a good

thing for anyone my age to do.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 30.4% 44.3% 20.0% 3.5% 1.7% 100.0%
High 19.9% 48.3% 22.2% 6.2% 3.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 24.1% 46.7% 21.3% 5.2% 2.7% 100.0%
Q15a: How often do you do the following?
Smoke a cigarette:
Never Tried Once or Once a Twicea | Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle  88.9% 6.8% 1.7% 0.9% 0.0% 1.7% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 85.1% 8.0% 2.9% 0.6% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% | 100.0%
Middle/High 86.6% 7.5% 2.4% 0.7% 0.7% 1.4% | 0.7% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 97.4% 2.6% 100.0%
High 96.0% 4.0% 100.0%
Middle/High 96.6% 3.4% 100.0%

Q15b: This question was intentionally left blank.



Q15c: How often do you do the following?
Use chewing tobacco, snuff or dip:

Never Tried Once or Oncea Twicea @ Oncea Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 93.2% 4.3% 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% | 0.0% 100.0%
High | 89.1% 5.2% 0.6% 0.0% 1.1% 0.6% | 3.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 90.7% 4.8% 0.7% 0.0% 1.0% 0.7% | 2.1%  100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 98.3% 1.7% 100.0%
High 94.8% 5.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 96.2% 3.8% 100.0%
Q15d: How often do you do the following?
Vape or use e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic:
Never Tried Once or Once a Twicea | Oncea | Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 77.6% 16.4% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 1.7% | 1.7% | 100.0%
High | 62.3% 17.7% 3.4% 4.6% 1.7% 4.0% | 6.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 68.4% 17.2% 2.4% 3.1% 1.4% 3.1% 4.5% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 94.8% 5.2% 100.0%
High 83.4% 16.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 88.0% 12.0% 100.0%



Q15e: How often do you do the following?

Drink one or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, wine coolers, liquor):

Never Tried Once or Oncea Twicea Oncea Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 75.2% 15.4% 4.3% 0.9% 2.6% 1.7% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 59.4% 14.9% 9.1% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% | 2.9%  100.0%
Middle/High 65.8% 15.1% 7.2% 3.1% 3.8% 34% | 1.7% 100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 94.9% 5.1% 100.0%
High 83.4% 16.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 88.0% 12.0% 100.0%
Q15f: How often do you do the following?
Use marijuana (pot, weed) or hashish (hash, hash oil):
Never Tried Once or Once a Twicea | Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 87.2% 8.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% | 2.6%  100.0%
High | 78.2% 6.9% 2.9% 2.3% 1.7% 23% | 5.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 81.8% 7.6% 1.7% 1.4% 1.7% 1.4% 4.5% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 95.7% 4.3% 100.0%
High 87.9% 12.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 91.1% 8.9% 100.0%



Q15g: How often do you do the following?
Use crack, coke or cocaine in any form:

Never Tried Onceor @ Oncea Twicea  Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 98.3% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 1.2% | 100.0%
Middle/High = 99.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.7% | 100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 98.8% 1.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 99.3% 0.7% 100.0%
Q15h: This question was intentionally left blank.
Q15i: How often do you do the following?
Use methamphetamine (meth, glass, crank, crystal meth, ice):
Never Tried Once or Once a Twicea @ Oncea  Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 99.1% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0%  100.0%
High 98.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% | 1.1%  100.0%
Middle/High | 98.6% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% | 0.7% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 98.3% 1.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 99.0% 1.0% 100.0%

10



Q15j: How often do you do the following?

Use heroin:
Never Tried Onceor @ Oncea Twicea  Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 97.7% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 1.2% | 100.0%
Middle/High @ 98.6% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.7% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly = Monthly or more often

Total

Middle 100.0% 0.0%
High 98.8% 1.2%
Middle/High 99.3% 0.7%

Q15k: How often do you do the following?

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

Use synthetic drugs such as bath salts (lvory Wave, White Lightning) or synthetic marijuana

(K2, Gold) that you took only to get high:

Never Tried Once or Once a Twicea | Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 98.3% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0%  100.0%
High | 98.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 1.2%  100.0%
Middle/High 98.3% 0.7% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.7% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly = Monthly or more often

Total

Middle 100.0% 0.0%
High 98.8% 1.2%
Middle/High 99.3% 0.7%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

11



Q15I: How often do you do the following?
Use over the counter drugs for the purpose of getting high (cough medicine, cold tablets):

Never Tried Once or Oncea Twicea @ Oncea Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 97.4% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0%  100.0%
High 98.3% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.6%  100.0%
Middle/High | 97.9% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.3%  100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 99.4% 0.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 99.7% 0.3% 100.0%

Q15m: How often do you do the following?
Use prescription drugs not prescribed for you or that you take to get high:

Never Tried Once or Oncea | Twicea | Oncea | Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
High | 98.8% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 99.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% | 0.0% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 99.4% 0.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 99.7% 0.3% 100.0%

12



Q1l16a: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?

Smoke a cigarette:

Never Tried Onceor @ Oncea | Twicea Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 15.5% @ 43.1% 6.9% 7.8% 6.0% 9.5% | 11.2% | 100.0%
High | 19.9% @ 25.7% 11.1% 9.9% 4.1% 10.5% | 18.7% | 100.0%
Middle/High  18.1%  32.8% 9.4% 9.1% 4.9% 10.1% | 15.7% | 100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 65.5% 34.5% 100.0%
High 56.7% 43.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 60.3% 39.7% 100.0%
Q16b: This question was intentionally left blank.
Q16c: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Use chewing tobacco, snuff or dip:
Never Tried Onceor Oncea | Twicea @ Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle  25.9%  34.5% 6.9% 10.3% 4.3% 9.5% 8.6% | 100.0%
High | 25.9% 20.6% 8.2% 4.7% 7.1% 14.1% | 19.4% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 25.9% @ 26.2% 7.7% 7.0% 5.9% 12.2% | 15.0% 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 67.2% 32.8% 100.0%
High 54.7% 45.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 59.8% 40.2% 100.0%
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Q16d: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Vape or use e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic:

Never Tried Onceor Oncea | Twicea  Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 14.7% 12.1% 4.3% 6.0% 6.0% 20.7% | 36.2% | 100.0%
High 12.9% 9.9% 2.3% 5.8% 2.9% 12.9% | 53.2% 100.0%
Middle/High  13.6%  10.8% 3.1% 5.9% 4.2% 16.0% | 46.3% 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 31.0% 69.0% 100.0%
High 25.1% 74.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 27.5% 72.5% 100.0%

Q1l6e: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Drink one or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, wine coolers, liquor):

Never Tried Once or Oncea | Twicea | Oncea | Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 15.5% 28.4% 11.2% 11.2% 8.6% 17.2% | 7.8% | 100.0%
High | 17.0% 11.7% 4.7% 15.8% 14.0% 27.5% | 9.4%  100.0%
Middle/High 16.4% 18.5% 7.3% 13.9% 11.8% 23.3% | 8.7% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 55.2% 44.8% 100.0%
High 33.3% 66.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 42.2% 57.8% 100.0%
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Q16f: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Use marijuana (pot, weed) or hashish (hash, hash oil):

Never Tried Onceor Oncea | Twicea  Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 27.2%  19.3% 9.6% 7.9% 7.0% 14.0% | 14.9% 100.0%
High | 19.9%  10.5% 5.8% 8.8% 11.1% 15.8% | 28.1% 100.0%
Middle/High | 22.8%  14.0% 7.4% 8.4% 9.5% 15.1% | 22.8% 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 56.1% 43.9% 100.0%
High 36.3% 63.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 44.2% 55.8% 100.0%

Q16g: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Use crack, coke or cocaine in any form:

Never Tried Once or Oncea  Twicea | Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 52.2% 27.0% 7.0% 2.6% 3.5% 2.6% | 5.2% | 100.0%
High | 55.0% 27.8% 5.3% 4.7% 3.5% 24% | 1.2% | 100.0%
Middle/High 53.9% 27.5% 6.0% 3.9% 3.5% 2.5% | 2.8% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 86.1% 13.9% 100.0%
High 88.2% 11.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 87.3% 12.7% 100.0%

Q16h: This question was intentionally left blank.
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Q16i: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Use methamphetamine (meth, glass, crank, crystal meth, ice):

Never Tried Once or Oncea Twicea Oncea Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 59.1% 22.6% 6.1% 3.5% 1.7% 1.7% | 5.2%  100.0%
High | 58.2% 27.1% 3.5% 1.8% 4.1% 2.4% 2.9% | 100.0%
Middle/High 58.6% 25.3% 4.6% 2.5% 3.2% 2.1% | 3.9%  100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 87.8% 12.2% 100.0%
High 88.8% 11.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 88.4% 11.6% 100.0%
Q16j: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Use heroin:
Never Tried Once or Oncea  Twicea | Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 62.8% 23.0% 3.5% 1.8% 1.8% 2.7% | 4.4% | 100.0%
High | 66.5% 21.2% 5.3% 2.9% 0.6% 1.8% | 1.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 65.0% 21.9% 4.6% 2.5% 1.1% 2.1% 2.8% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 89.4% 10.6% 100.0%
High 92.9% 7.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 91.5% 8.5% 100.0%
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Q16k: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Use synthetic drugs such as bath salts (lvory Wave, White Lightning) or synthetic marijuana
(K2, Gold) that you took only to get high:

Never Tried Once or Oncea Twicea Oncea Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 53.4% 27.6% 6.0% 4.3% 1.7% 43% | 2.6%  100.0%
High 62.7% 22.5% 4.7% 5.3% 1.2% 1.8% | 1.8% 100.0%
Middle/High ' 58.9% 24.6% 5.3% 4.9% 1.4% 2.8% | 2.1% 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 87.1% 12.9% 100.0%
High 89.9% 10.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 88.8% 11.2% 100.0%

Q16l: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?
Use over the counter drugs for the purpose of getting high (cough medicine, cold tablets):

Never Tried Once or Oncea  Twicea | Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 41.7% 36.5% 3.5% 5.2% 3.5% 43% | 5.2%  100.0%
High | 51.2% 25.3% 7.1% 8.2% 3.5% 29% | 1.8% | 100.0%
Middle/High 47.4% 29.8% 5.6% 7.0% 3.5% 3.5% | 3.2% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 81.7% 18.3% 100.0%
High 83.5% 16.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 82.8% 17.2% 100.0%
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Ql16m: How often do you think most students in your school do the following?

Use prescription drugs not prescribed for them or that they took to get high u:

Never Tried Once or Oncea Twicea Oncea Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 43.9% 35.1% 4.4% 6.1% 2.6% 2.6% | 5.3% 100.0%
High | 52.4% 27.1% 5.9% 4.1% 3.5% 4.1% | 2.9%  100.0%
Middle/High ' 48.9% 30.3% 5.3% 4.9% 3.2% 3.5% | 3.9% 100.0%
Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often
Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total
Middle 83.3% 16.7% 100.0%
High 85.3% 14.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 84.5% 15.5% 100.0%
Q17a: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following?
Smoke a cigarette:
Never Tried Once or Oncea | Twicea | Oncea | Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle 11.0% 7.6% 1.7% 5.1% 0.0% 11.0% | 63.6% | 100.0%
High | 14.4% 3.6% 0.6% 3.0% 0.6% 12.6% | 65.3% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 13.0% 5.3% 1.1% 3.9% 0.4% 11.9% | 64.6% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly = Monthly or more often

Total

Middle 20.3% 79.7%
High 18.6% 81.4%
Middle/High 19.3% 80.7%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
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Q17b: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following?
Smoke cigars, cigarillos or little cigars:

Never Tried Onceor | Oncea | Twicea @ Oncea  Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 19.0% 8.6% 6.9% 8.6% 5.2% 17.2% | 34.5% | 100.0%
High 21.6% 5.4% 9.0% 10.8% 6.0% 13.8% | 33.5% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 20.5% 6.7% 8.1% 9.9% 5.7% 15.2% | 33.9% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 34.5% 65.5% 100.0%
High 35.9% 64.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 35.3% 64.7% 100.0%

Q17c: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following?
Use chewing tobacco, snuff or dip:

Never Tried Onceor @ Oncea | Twicea | Oncea | Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 16.4% 12.1% 2.6% 6.0% 2.6% 13.8% | 46.6% | 100.0%
High | 19.2% 6.6% 1.8% 9.6% 6.6% 12.0% | 44.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 18.0% 8.8% 2.1% 8.1% 4.9% 12.7% | 45.2% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly A Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 31.0% 69.0% 100.0%
High 27.5% 72.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 29.0% 71.0% 100.0%
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Q17d: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following?
Vape or use e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic:

Never Tried Onceor Oncea | Twicea  Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 22.4%  11.2% 1.7% 6.9% 3.4% 15.5% | 38.8% 100.0%
High 25.7% 9.0% 4.2% 3.6% 9.0% 10.8% | 37.7% 100.0%
Middle/High | 24.4% 9.9% 3.2% 4.9% 6.7% 12.7% | 38.2% 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 35.3% 64.7% 100.0%
High 38.9% 61.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 37.5% 62.5% 100.0%

Q17e: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following?
Drink one or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage (beer, wine, wine coolers, liquor):

Never Tried Once or Oncea | Twicea | Oncea | Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle  12.7% 3.4% 2.5% 10.2% 5.9% 30.5% | 34.7% | 100.0%
High | 16.9% 1.2% 3.6% 5.4% 6.0% 24.7% | 42.2% | 100.0%
Middle/High 15.1% 2.1% 3.2% 7.4% 6.0% 27.1% | 39.1% | 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 18.6% 81.4% 100.0%
High 21.7% 78.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 20.4% 79.6% 100.0%
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Q17f: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following?
Use marijuana (pot, weed) or hashish (hash, hash oil):

Never Tried Onceor Oncea | Twicea  Oncea | Daily Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 32.2% 13.0% 7.0% 6.1% 5.2% 19.1% | 17.4% 100.0%
High | 22.3%  10.8% 2.4% 6.0% 9.0% 16.9% | 32.5% 100.0%
Middle/High  26.3%  11.7% 4.3% 6.0% 7.5% 17.8% | 26.3% 100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 52.2% 47.8% 100.0%
High 35.5% 64.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 42.3% 57.7% 100.0%

Q17g: How often do you think most adults in your community do the following?
Use prescription drugs not prescribed for them or that they took to get high:

Never Tried Onceor @ Oncea | Twicea | Oncea | Daily | Total
once or twice a month month week
twice year
Middle | 40.5% 17.2% 7.8% 5.2% 5.2% 10.3% | 13.8% 100.0%
High | 33.5% 17.7% 7.3% 8.5% 3.7% 9.1% | 20.1%  100.0%
Middle/High 36.4% 17.5% 7.5% 7.1% 4.3% 9.6% | 17.5%  100.0%

Less Than Monthly Compared to Monthly or More Often

Less than monthly | Monthly or more often | Total

Middle 65.5% 34.5% 100.0%
High 58.5% 41.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 61.4% 38.6% 100.0%
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Q18a: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Drinking any amount of alcohol:

Strongly | Approve | Neither approve  Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 2.6% 6.8% 23.1% 23.1% 44.4% 100.0%
High 6.3% 12.6% 33.3% 23.0% 24.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 4.8% 10.3% 29.2% 23.0% 32.6% 100.0%
Q18b: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Getting drunk:
Strongly | Approve | Neither approve  Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 2.6% 5.2% 14.7% 23.3% 54.3% 100.0%
High 6.3% 10.3% 25.9% 23.6% 33.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 4.8% 8.3% 21.4% 23.4% 42.1% 100.0%
Q18c: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Smoking cigarettes:
Strongly | Approve | Neither approve | Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 1.7% 3.4% 16.4% 21.6% 56.9% 100.0%
High 1.7% 7.0% 20.3% 27.3% 43.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 1.7% 5.6% 18.8% 25.0% 49.0% 100.0%
Q18d: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Vaping or using e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic:
Strongly | Approve | Neither approve | Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 1.7% 11.3% 25.2% 19.1% 42.6% 100.0%
High 4.0% 16.1% 31.6% 20.1% 28.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 3.1% 14.2% 29.1% 19.7% 33.9% 100.0%
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Q18e: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Driving a vehicle after drinking alcohol:

Strongly | Approve | Neither approve  Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 1.7% 1.7% 8.6% 10.3% 77.6% 100.0%
High 1.7% 2.3% 8.0% 13.8% 74.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 1.7% 2.1% 8.3% 12.4% 75.5% 100.0%
Q18f: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Trying marijuana once or twice:
Strongly | Approve | Neither approve  Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 2.6% 12.2% 18.3% 17.4% 49.6% 100.0%
High 8.7% 11.6% 28.5% 21.5% 29.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 6.3% 11.8% 24.4% 19.9% 37.6% 100.0%
Q18g: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Using marijuana frequently:
Strongly | Approve | Neither approve | Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 1.8% 4.4% 17.5% 15.8% 60.5% 100.0%
High 5.7% 9.2% 21.8% 21.8% 41.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 4.2% 7.3% 20.1% 19.4% 49.0% 100.0%
Q18h: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Trying drugs other than marijuana once or twice:
Strongly | Approve | Neither approve  Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 1.7% 3.5% 12.2% 16.5% 66.1% 100.0%
High 1.7% 2.9% 11.5% 30.5% 53.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 1.7% 3.1% 11.8% 24.9% 58.5% 100.0%

23



Q18i: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Using drugs other than marijuana frequently:

Strongly | Approve | Neither approve  Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 2.6% 2.6% 7.8% 14.8% 72.2% 100.0%
High 2.3% 2.9% 8.0% 23.0% 63.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 2.4% 2.8% 8.0% 19.7% 67.1% 100.0%
Q18j: How would you feel about your friends doing the following?
Trying prescription drugs not prescribed to them or that they take to get high:
Strongly | Approve | Neither approve  Disapprove Strongly Total
approve nor disapprove disapprove
Middle 2.6% 2.6% 6.9% 17.2% 70.7% 100.0%
High 1.2% 2.9% 8.7% 23.8% 63.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 1.7% 2.8% 8.0% 21.2% 66.3% 100.0%
Q19a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly
communicate with their children about the importance of not using alcohol.”
Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 48.2% 28.6% 16.1% 1.8% 5.4% 100.0%
High 38.7% 34.1% 20.2% 5.2% 1.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 42.5% 31.9% 18.6% 3.9% 3.2% 100.0%

Q19b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?
“Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the importance

of not using alcohol.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 13.5% 45.0% 27.0% 9.9% 4.5% 100.0%
High 12.8% 37.8% 34.3% 12.2% 2.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 13.1% 40.6% 31.4% 11.3% 3.5% 100.0%
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Q19c: How do you think most parents of students in your school would feel about this
statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the
importance of not using alcohol.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 44.1% 31.5% 16.2% 2.7% 5.4% 100.0%
High 23.3% 46.5% 23.3% 5.8% 1.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 31.4% 40.6% 20.5% 4.6% 2.8% 100.0%

Q20a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly
communicate with their children about the importance of not using marijuana.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 49.5% 25.2% 17.1% 1.8% 6.3% 100.0%
High 40.5% 23.1% 21.4% 9.8% 5.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 44.0% 23.9% 19.7% 6.7% 5.6% 100.0%

Q20b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?
“Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the importance
of not using marijuana.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 19.8% 43.2% 23.4% 9.0% 4.5% 100.0%
High 14.5% 32.9% 34.1% 12.1% 6.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 16.5% 37.0% 29.9% 10.9% 5.6% 100.0%

Q20c: How do you think most parents of students in your school would feel about this
statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the
importance of not using marijuana.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 47.7% 35.1% 9.9% 2.7% 4.5% 100.0%
High 30.1% 35.3% 26.0% 6.4% 2.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 37.0% 35.2% 19.7% 4.9% 3.2% 100.0%
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Q21: Do your parents or guardians allow you and your friends to drink alcohol at home?

Yes No Total

Middle = 3.6% | 96.4% | 100.0%
High | 16.1% | 83.9% 100.0%
Middle/High | 11.2% 88.8% 100.0%

Q22a: How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens drink alcohol at
home.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 48.2% 24.1% 17.0% 6.2% 4.5% 100.0%
High 32.9% 25.4% 24.9% 10.4% 6.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 38.9% 24.9% 21.8% 8.8% 5.6% 100.0%

Q22b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement?
“Parents should not let teens drink alcohol at home.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 19.8% 36.9% 25.2% 13.5% 4.5% 100.0%
High 13.3% 20.2% 37.0% 20.8% 8.7% 100.0%
Middle/High 15.8% 26.8% 32.4% 18.0% 7.0% 100.0%

Q22c: How do you think most parents of students in your school would feel about this
statement? “Parents should not let teens drink alcohol at home.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 45.9% 29.7% 15.3% 3.6% 5.4% 100.0%
High 24.3% 37.6% 28.9% 6.4% 2.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 32.7% 34.5% 23.6% 5.3% 3.9% 100.0%
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Q23: During the past 12 months, how often have your parents or guardians communicated

with you about the importance of not using alcohol?

Never Once or Several Oncea | Twicea Oncea  Daily | Total
twice times, but month month week
not monthly
Middle | 25.0% 27.7% 23.2% 6.2% 7.1% 5.4% | 5.4% | 100.0%
High | 34.7% 26.0% 22.5% 5.8% 4.6% 4.6% | 1.7% 100.0%
Middle/High  30.9% 26.7% 22.8% 6.0% 5.6% 4.9% | 3.2% 100.0%

Q24: During the past 12 months, how often have your parents or guardians communicated

with you about the importance of not using marijuana?

Never Once or Several Oncea | Twicea Oncea  Daily | Total
twice times, but month month week
not monthly
Middle | 36.9% 24.3% 19.8% 4.5% 4.5% 3.6% | 6.3% | 100.0%
High | 46.0% 21.8% 19.0% 5.7% 2.3% 2.3% | 2.9% | 100.0%
Middle/High  42.5% 22.8% 19.3% 5.3% 3.2% 2.8% | 4.2% | 100.0%

Q25: During the past 30 days did you drink one or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage?

Yes No Total

Middle = 9.6% | 90.4% | 100.0%
High | 19.5% | 80.5% 100.0%
Middle/High | 15.6% 84.4% 100.0%
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Q26: If you used alcohol in the past 30 days, how did you get it? (Select all that apply.)

| bought alcohol at | | bought alcohol | | bought | bought | got
gas stations or at bars or alcohol at | alcohol on alcohol
convenience stores restaurants stores the Internet from
friends
Middle 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
High 3.4% 3.4% 3.4% 3.4% 51.7%
Middle/High 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 40.5%
| got alcohol | got alcohol from | got alcohol by getting | | got alcohol
from my other family someone else to buy at parties
parents members for me
Middle 50.0% 62.5% 0.0% 37.5%
High 24.1% 20.7% 34.5% 34.5%
Middle/High 29.7% 29.7% 27.0% 35.1%
| took alcohol | took alcohol from a | |took alcohol | got alcohol
from my home friend’s home from stores some other way
Middle 25.0% 12.5% 0.0% 37.5%
High 24.1% 0.0% 0.0% 37.9%
Middle/High 24.3% 2.7% 0.0% 37.8%

Q27: During the past 30 days did you smoke part or all of a cigarette?

Yes No Total

Middle 3.6% 96.4%
High 7.6% 92.4%
Middle/High | 6.0%  94.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
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Q28: During the past 30 days did you vape or use e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or
Logic?

Yes No Total

Middle  6.2% | 93.8% | 100.0%
High | 23.3% | 76.7% 100.0%
Middle/High | 16.5% 83.5% 100.0%

Q29: If you vaped or used e-cigarettes during the past 30 days, how did you get it? (Select all
that apply.)

I boughtitatgas | | boughtitat | | boughtit | | boughtitatvape | 1gotit

stations or grocery on the shops or other from
convenience discount or Internet stores that sell friends
stores drug stores only e-cigarettes
Middle 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 71.4%
High 15.2% 0.0% 12.1% 18.2% 60.6%
Middle/High 12.5% 0.0% 12.5% 15.0% 62.5%
I got it from | | got it from other I got it from | got it by getting
my parent family members someone | didn’t | someone else to buy it
know for me
Middle 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 14.3%
High 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 24.2%
Middle/High 2.5% 5.0% 2.5% 22.5%
I took it from my I took it from a I took it from | got it some
home friend’s home stores other way
Middle 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.9%
High 0.0% 3.0% 0.0% 15.2%
Middle/High 0.0% 2.5% 0.0% 20.0%
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Q30: During the past 30 days did you use prescription drugs not prescribed to you or that you

took to get high?

Yes No Total

Middle  1.8% 98.2% 100.0%
High | 2.4% | 97.6% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 2.2% | 97.8% | 100.0%

Q31: During the past 30 days did you use marijuana or hashish?

Yes No Total

Middle  6.4% | 93.6% | 100.0%
High | 13.0% | 87.0% 100.0%
Middle/High | 10.4% 89.6% 100.0%
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Q32: If you vaped or used e-cigarettes during the past 30 days, how did you get it? (Select all
that apply.)

I bought it from I bought it from I bought it on I got it from
someone | know | someone | didn’t know the Internet friends
Middle 57.1% 0.0% 0.0% 71.4%
High 57.1% 9.5% 4.8% 47.6%
Middle/High 57.1% 7.1% 3.6% 53.6%
I gotit from | I got it from other | got it from I got it by getting
my parents family members = someone I didn’t = someone else to buy
know it for me
Middle 14.3% 42.9% 0.0% 0.0%
High 9.5% 4.8% 0.0% 19.0%
Middle/High 10.7% 14.3% 0.0% 14.3%
| grew it I took it from my | |took it from a friend’s | got it some
myself home home other way
Middle 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.9%
High 4.8% 0.0% 4.8% 9.5%
Middle/High 3.6% 0.0% 3.6% 17.9%

Q33a: If you used marijuana during the last 30 days, how did you use it? Did you smoke it in a
joint, blunt or water pipe?

Yes No Total

Middle  85.7%  14.3% | 100.0%
High | 85.7% | 14.3% 100.0%
Middle/High | 85.7% 14.3% 100.0%
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Q33b: If you used marijuana during the last 30 days, how did you use it? Did you vape it in an
e-cigarette or vaping device?

Yes No Total

Middle  50.0%  50.0% | 100.0%
High | 55.0% | 45.0% 100.0%
Middle/High | 53.8% 46.2% 100.0%

Q33c: If you used marijuana during the last 30 days, how did you use it? Did you eat it such as
in a cookie, candy, mint or cracker?

Yes No Total

Middle  16.7%  83.3% | 100.0%
High | 45.0% | 55.0% 100.0%
Middle/High | 38.5% 61.5% 100.0%

Q33d: If you used marijuana during the last 30 days, how did you use it? Did you use it in
some other way?

Yes No Total

Middle  50.0%  50.0% | 100.0%
High | 22.2% | 77.8% 100.0%
Middle/High | 29.2% 70.8% 100.0%

Q34a: How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways if
they do the following?
Have five or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once or twice a week:

No risk ' Slight risk | Moderate risk = Great risk = Total

Middle  5.8% 19.2% 45.2% 29.8% | 100.0%
High | 7.8% 22.1% 37.7% 32.5% | 100.0%
Middle/High = 7.0% 20.9% 40.7% 31.4% | 100.0%
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Q34b: How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways if
they do the following?
Smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day:

No risk ' Slight risk | Moderate risk = Great risk = Total

Middle  9.7% 7.8% 26.2% 56.3% | 100.0%
High | 5.8% 10.3% 17.4% 66.5% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 7.4% 9.3% 20.9% 62.4% | 100.0%

Q34c: How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways if
they do the following?
Vape or use e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic every day:

No risk @ Slight risk | Moderate risk = Great risk = Total

Middle  6.7% 24.0% 35.6% 33.7% | 100.0%
High | 8.4% 36.1% 26.5% 29.0% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 7.7% 31.3% 30.1% 30.9% | 100.0%

Q34d: How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways if
they do the following?
Smoke marijuana once or twice a week:

No risk ' Slight risk | Moderate risk = Great risk = Total

Middle = 13.7% 14.7% 37.3% 34.3% 100.0%
High | 20.4% 22.4% 28.3% 28.9% 100.0%
Middle/High | 17.7% 19.3% 31.9% 31.1% 100.0%

Q34e: How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways if
they do the following?
Use prescription drugs that are not prescribed to them or that they take to get high:

No risk ' Slight risk | Moderate risk = Great risk =~ Total

Middle  6.7% 6.7% 26.0% 60.6% | 100.0%
High | 3.9% 10.4% 23.4% 62.3% | 100.0%
Middle/High | 5.0% 8.9% 24.4% 61.6% | 100.0%
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Q34f: How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways if

they do the following?
Take one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day:

No risk ' Slight risk | Moderate risk = Great risk = Total

30.8% 42.3% | 100.0%
40.3% | 100.0%
41.1% | 100.0%

Middle  8.7% @ 18.3%
High 9.7% @ 18.8% 31.2%

Middle/High | 9.3% 18.6% 31.0%

Q35a: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to do the following?
Drink any alcohol (beer, wine or hard liquor):

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 62.1% 19.4% 10.7% 7.8% 100.0%
High 44.8% 24.7% 19.5% 11.0% 100.0%
Middle/High 51.8% 22.6% 16.0% 9.7% 100.0%

Q35b: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to do the following?
Have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day:

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 76.5% 15.7% 3.9% 3.9% 100.0%
High 62.6% 27.1% 5.8% 4.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 68.1% 22.6% 5.1% 4.3% 100.0%

Q35c: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to do the following?

Smoke tobacco:
Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 80.4% 9.8% 3.9% 5.9% 100.0%
High 73.5% 16.8% 5.8% 3.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 76.3% 14.0% 5.1% 4.7% 100.0%
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Q35d: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to do the following?
Vape or use e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic:

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 73.3% 16.8% 5.9% 4.0% 100.0%
High 61.3% 21.3% 11.6% 5.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 66.0% 19.5% 9.4% 5.1% 100.0%

Q35e: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to do the following?

Use marijuana:
Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 78.2% 5.9% 10.9% 5.0% 100.0%
High 65.2% 18.7% 10.3% 5.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 70.3% 13.7% 10.5% 5.5% 100.0%

Q35f: How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to do the following?
Use prescription drugs not prescribed to you or that you take to get high:

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 85.1% 7.9% 1.0% 5.9% 100.0%
High 85.1% 9.7% 2.6% 2.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 85.1% 9.0% 2.0% 3.9% 100.0%

Q36a: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to do the following?
Drink any alcohol (beer, wine or hard liquor):

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 42.7% 26.2% 19.4% 11.6% 100.0%
High 27.9% 28.6% 20.1% 23.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 33.9% 27.6% 19.8% 18.7% 100.0%
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Q36b: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to do the following?
Have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day:

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 51.5% 27.2% 13.6% 7.8% 100.0%
High 40.3% 31.2% 14.9% 13.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 44.7% 29.6% 14.4% 11.3% 100.0%

Q36c¢c: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to do the following?

Smoke tobacco:
Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 55.9% 26.5% 10.8% 6.9% 100.0%
High 43.5% 30.5% 15.6% 10.4% 100.0%
Middle/High 48.4% 28.9% 13.7% 9.0% 100.0%

Q36d: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to do the following?
Vape or use e-cigarettes like JUUL, Suorin, blu, VUSE, or Logic:

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 44.1% 24.5% 17.6% 13.7% 100.0%
High 28.6% 21.4% 20.1% 29.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 34.8% 22.7% 19.1% 23.4% 100.0%

Q36e: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to do the following?

Use marijuana:
Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 55.3% 22.3% 9.7% 12.6% 100.0%
High 37.5% 25.0% 18.4% 19.1% 100.0%
Middle/High 44.7% 23.9% 14.9% 16.5% 100.0%

36



Q36f: How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to do the following?
Use prescription drugs not prescribed to you or that you take to get high:

Very wrong | Wrong @ A little bit wrong = Not at all wrong | Total

Middle 59.2% 26.2% 8.7% 5.8% 100.0%
High 62.1% 25.5% 7.2% 5.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 60.9% 25.8% 7.8% 5.5% 100.0%

Q37a: How do you feel about this statement? “l would try to discourage a friend from going
to a party where teens will be drinking alcohol.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total

agree disagree disagree
Middle 55.3% 19.4% 17.5% 2.9% 4.9% 100.0%
High 36.8% 25.2% 21.9% 9.7% 6.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 44.2% 22.9% 20.2% 7.0% 5.8% 100.0%

Q37b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement? “I
would try to discourage a friend from going to a party where teens will be drinking alcohol.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 12.0% 38.0% 32.0% 14.0% 4.0% 100.0%
High 10.5% 26.1% 30.7% 22.9% 9.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 11.1% 30.8% 31.2% 19.4% 7.5% 100.0%

Q38a: How do you feel about this statement? “l would try to discourage a friend from hosting
a party where teens will be drinking alcohol.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 57.3% 19.4% 15.5% 2.9% 4.9% 100.0%
High 42.9% 24.7% 20.1% 6.5% 5.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 48.6% 22.6% 18.3% 5.1% 5.4% 100.0%
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Q38b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement? “I
would try to discourage a friend from hosting a party where teens will be drinking alcohol.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 18.8% 36.6% 28.7% 7.9% 7.9% 100.0%
High 14.4% 21.6% 35.9% 17.6% 10.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 16.1% 27.6% 33.1% 13.8% 9.4% 100.0%

Q39a: How do you feel about this statement? “l would try to discourage a friend from
drinking alcohol.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 56.9% 21.6% 16.7% 2.0% 2.9% 100.0%
High 37.9% 22.9% 24.8% 10.5% 3.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 45.5% 22.4% 21.6% 7.1% 3.5% 100.0%

Q39b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement? “I
would try to discourage a friend from drinking alcohol.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 20.0% 42.0% 25.0% 10.0% 3.0% 100.0%
High 12.4% 21.6% 36.6% 21.6% 7.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 15.4% 29.6% 32.0% 17.0% 5.9% 100.0%

Q40a: How do you feel about this statement? “l would try to discourage a friend from using
marijuana.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 64.7% 12.7% 12.7% 4.9% 4.9% 100.0%
High 47.0% 19.9% 19.9% 6.6% 6.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 54.1% 17.0% 17.0% 5.9% 5.9% 100.0%
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Q40b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement? “I
would try to discourage a friend from using marijuana.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 28.4% 38.2% 23.5% 5.9% 3.9% 100.0%
High 15.2% 28.5% 31.1% 14.6% 10.6% 100.0%
Middle/High 20.6% 32.4% 28.1% 11.1% 7.9% 100.0%

Q41a: How do you feel about this statement? “l would leave a party if teens were drinking
alcohol.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 56.3% 18.4% 14.6% 3.9% 6.8% 100.0%
High 36.2% 17.1% 28.9% 10.5% 7.2% 100.0%
Middle/High 44.3% 17.6% 23.1% 7.8% 7.1% 100.0%

Q41b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement? “I
would leave a party if teens were drinking alcohol.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 16.8% 33.7% 30.7% 10.9% 7.9% 100.0%
High 11.2% 19.7% 32.9% 21.7% 14.5% 100.0%
Middle/High 13.4% 25.3% 32.0% 17.4% 11.9% 100.0%

Q42a: How do you feel about this statement? “l do not feel pressured to drink alcohol by my
friends.”

Strongly Agree | Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 53.5% 16.8% 17.8% 4.0% 7.9% 100.0%
High 38.8% 27.0% 22.4% 8.6% 3.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 44.7% 22.9% 20.6% 6.7% 5.1% 100.0%
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Q42b: How do you think most students in your school would feel about this statement? “l do
not feel pressured to drink alcohol by my friends.”

Strongly Agree = Neither agree or | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 16.2% 33.3% 35.4% 9.1% 6.1% 100.0%
High 13.9% 27.8% 36.4% 13.9% 7.9% 100.0%
Middle/High 14.8% 30.0% 36.0% 12.0% 7.2% 100.0%

Q43: So far this school year, how often have you seen or heard a “STAND TOGETHER"
message in your school or community?

Never | Once | Afew A few Afew | Everyday | Several Total
or timesa timesa | timesa | oralmost | timesa

twice year month week | every day day
Middle | 24.5% | 22.6% 4.7% 17.9% 14.2% 9.4% 6.6% 100.0%
High  25.3% 20.9% | 6.3% 9.5% 18.4% 10.8% 8.9% 100.0%
Middle/High  25.0% 21.6% @ 5.7% 12.9% 16.7% 10.2% 8.0% 100.0%

Q44a: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER”
messages?

Materials at school (posters, banners, digital signs, in-school screens, etc.)

Yes No Total

Middle 93.4% 6.6% | 100.0%
High | 86.1% | 13.9% 100.0%
Middle/High A 89.0% 11.0% 100.0%

Q44b: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER"”
messages?

School events (assemblies, pep rallies, prom, sporting events, other activities.)

Yes No Total

Middle 61.3% 38.7% | 100.0%
High | 53.6% | 46.4% 100.0%
Middle/High | 56.7% 43.3% 100.0%
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Q44c: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER”
messages?

Give-a-ways (water bottles, pencils, etc.)

Yes No Total

Middle  85.7%  14.3% | 100.0%
High | 78.3% | 21.7% 100.0%
Middle/High  81.2% 18.8% 100.0%

Q44d: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER"”
messages?
Discussed messages in a class

Yes No Total

Middle  45.5%  54.5% | 100.0%
High | 29.5% | 70.5% 100.0%
Middle/High | 36.0% 64.0% 100.0%

Q44e: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER”
messages?
Discussed messages with your friends

Yes No Total

Middle 31.2% 68.8% | 100.0%
High | 22.1% | 77.9% 100.0%
Middle/High | 25.8% 74.2% 100.0%

Q44f: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER”
messages?
Discussed messages with your parents

Yes No Total

Middle  33.8% 66.2% | 100.0%
High | 20.4% | 79.6% 100.0%
Middle/High | 25.8% 74.2% 100.0%
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Q44g: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER”

messages?
Social media

Yes No Total

Middle  50.0%  50.0% | 100.0%
High | 34.2% | 65.8% 100.0%
Middle/High | 40.5% 59.5% 100.0%

Q44h: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER”

messages?
Billboards or signs in the community

Yes No Total

Middle 61.0% 39.0% | 100.0%
High | 70.4% | 29.6% 100.0%
Middle/High | 66.7% 33.3% 100.0%

Q44i: So far this school year, in what ways have you seen or heard “STAND TOGETHER”

messages?
Radio ads

Yes No Total

Middle  27.3%  72.7% | 100.0%
High | 25.7% | 74.3% 100.0%
Middle/High | 26.3% 73.7% 100.0%

Q45: How do you feel about this statement? | believe my responses to this survey are

anonymous and cannot be linked back to me?
Strongly Agree = Neither agree nor | Disagree Strongly Total
agree disagree disagree
Middle 39.8% 26.5% 20.4% 5.1% 8.2% 100.0%
High 33.8% 30.5% 22.5% 7.9% 5.3% 100.0%
Middle/High 36.1% 28.9% 21.7% 6.8% 6.4% 100.0%
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Q46: How honest were you in filling out this survey?

Iwas very | | was honest | |was honest |was honest | |was not Total
honest. most of the some of the onceina honest at
time. time. while. all.
Middle 71.3% 24.8% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High 80.1% 17.2% 2.0% 0.7% 0.0% 100.0%
Middle/High 76.6% 20.2% 2.8% 0.4% 0.0% 100.0%

Q47: How honest do you think most students in your school were in filling out this survey?

Most Most Most Most Most Total

students students students students students

were very = were honest = were honest were were not

honest. most of the | some of the | honest once | honest at

time. time. in a while. all.

Middle 14.9% 31.7% 29.7% 14.9% 8.9% 100.0%
High 10.5% 30.3% 29.6% 15.8% 13.8% 100.0%
Middle/High 12.3% 30.8% 29.6% 15.4% 11.9% 100.0%

43



	HINCKLEY-FINLAYSON 19 Descriptive Report front cover
	2019 Hinkley-Finlayson

